UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 31,2022

HighPeak Energy, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 333-235313

(Commission File Number)

84-3533602 (IRS Employer Identification Number)

421 W. 3rd St., Suite 1000 Fort Worth, Texas 76102

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(817) 850-9200 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Check the appropriate box below	v if the Form 8-K filing is intend	led to simultaneously satisfy th	he filing obligation of the regi	strant under any of the
following provisions:				

	TT COLOR TO THE CO	TH REW	The Husday Stock Market EEC			
Common Stock Warrant		HPK HPKEW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC			
	Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered			
Sec	curities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	Act:				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)					
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)					

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging grown company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. □

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On October 31, 2022 (the "Sixth Amendment Effective Date"), HighPeak Energy, Inc. (the "Company"), as borrower, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent, the guarantors party thereto and the lenders party thereto entered into that certain Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement Amendment"), which, upon effectiveness, amended that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified by (i) that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2021, (iii) that certain Third Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of February 9, 2022, (iv) that certain Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2022 (v) that certain Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2022 and (vi) the Credit Agreement Amendment, (the "Credit Agreement")), among the Company, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent, the guarantors party thereto and the lenders party thereto to, among other things, (A) change the period to one hundred and twenty (120) days following the Maturity Date for which there can be no scheduled principal payments, mandatory redemption or maturity date for the 2024 Senior Notes (as defined in the Credit Agreement), (B) to clarify that the Specified Senior Notes are subject to the restriction on the voluntary redemption by the Company of certain specified additional debt, including the 2024 Senior Notes, (C) to add a permitted lien basket in connection with the escrow account to be opened in connection with the Specified Senior Notes and (D) provide for an exception for the restriction on mandatory redemptions of the Specified Senior Notes in connection with the special mandatory redemption provided for with respect to the Specified Senior Notes.

The foregoing description of the Credit Agreement Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Credit Agreement Amendment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated by reference.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information set forth under Item 1.01 above is hereby incorporated into this Item 2.03 by reference.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

The Company issued a press release on November 4, 2022 announcing the pricing of \$225 million private placement of senior notes due 2024. A copy of the press release is included as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and incorporated by reference.

The information in this Item 7.01 shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and is not incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or the Exchange Act.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2022, among HighPeak Energy, Inc., as Borrower, Wells Fargo Bank,
	National Association, as administrative agent, the guarantors party thereto and the lenders party thereto
99.1	Press Release dated November 4, 2022
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within Inline XBRL document).
	2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: November 4, 2022

HIGHPEAK ENERGY, INC.

By: /s/ Steven W. Tholen

Name: Steven W. Tholen
Title: Chief Financial Officer

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

This SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") dated as of October 31, 2022 (the "Sixth Amendment Effective Date"), is among HIGHPEAK ENERGY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), each Issuing Bank, the Guarantors, and the financial institutions party hereto as Lenders.

RECITALS

- A. The Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders are party to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 17, 2020 (as may be amended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Lenders have made certain credit available to and on behalf of the Borrower.
- B. The Borrower has requested amendments to certain provisions of the Credit Agreement, and the parties hereto have agreed to amend certain provisions of the Credit Agreement as more fully set forth herein.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Each capitalized term which is defined in the Credit Agreement, but which is not defined in this Amendment, shall have the meaning ascribed such term in the Credit Agreement after giving effect to this Amendment. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to sections in this Amendment refer to sections in the Credit Agreement.
- Section 2. <u>Amendments to Credit Agreement</u>. Subject to satisfaction of the conditions of effectiveness set forth in Section 3 of this Amendment, on the Sixth Amendment Effective Date, the Credit Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - 2.1 Section 1.02 is hereby amended by:
 - (a) adding the following new definition in appropriate alphabetical order:
 - "Specified Senior Notes Escrow Account" means that certain escrow account with the Specified Senior Notes Trustee that will hold proceeds of the Specified Senior Notes until the Specified Senior Notes Escrow Release Date.
 - "Specified Senior Notes Escrow Release Date" means the date on which the release of the proceeds of the Specified Senior Notes and all other escrowed property from the Specified Senior Notes Escrow Account and the release of Specified Senior Notes Trustee's Lien thereon and security interest therein occurs.
 - "Specified Senior Notes Indenture" means that certain Indenture governing the Specified Senior Notes between the Borrower, as issuer, and Specified Senior Notes Trustee.

"Specified Senior Notes Trustee" means the trustee under the Specified Senior Notes Indenture.

- (b) deleting the following definitions: "2024 Senior Notes Escrow Account" and "2024 Senior Notes Escrow Release Date".
- 2.2 Section 9.02(i) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:
- Specified Additional Debt; provided that (i) after giving effect to the incurrence of such Debt, no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (ii) such Debt does not have any scheduled principal payments, mandatory redemption (except as a result of a change of control or asset sale so long as any rights of the holders of such Debt upon the occurrence of a change of control or asset sale event shall be subject to the prior repayment in full of the Loans and all other Indebtedness that are accrued and payable and termination of all Commitments and, except in the case of the 2024 Senior Notes, the Special Mandatory Redemption (as defined in the 2022 Indenture) and, in the case of the Specified Senior Notes, the Special Mandatory Redemption (as defined in the Specified Notes Indenture)) or maturity date until the date that is one hundred and eighty (180) days following the Maturity Date (or one hundred and twenty (120) days following the Maturity Date in the case of the 2024 Senior Notes and the Specified Senior Notes), (iii) on the same day as the incurrence of such Debt, the Borrowing Base shall be adjusted to the extent required by Section 2.07(f) and prepayment is made to the extent required by Section 3.04(c)(iii) and no Borrowing Base Deficiency would then exist after giving effect to such adjustment and prepayment, (iv) after giving pro forma effect to the incurrence of such Specified Additional Debt (and any concurrent repayment, redemption or satisfaction and discharge of Debt with the proceeds of such incurrence), the Borrower is in pro forma compliance with Section 9.01), (v) such Debt shall have no financial covenants which are not also contained in this Agreement (including after giving effect to an amendment of this Agreement to add such financial covenants) and any such financial covenants shall be no more restrictive than those contained in this Agreement, (vi) the non-financial covenants applicable to such Debt are no more restrictive, taken as a whole, than the non-financial covenants contained in this Agreement (as determined by the Borrower in good faith), and (vii) no Subsidiary of the Borrower (other than a Guarantor) is an obligor under such Debt;
- 2.3 Section 9.03(f) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:
- (f) at all times prior to the Specified Senior Notes Escrow Release Date, Liens on the proceeds of the sale of the Specified Senior Notes held in the Specified Senior Notes Escrow Account.
- 2.4 Section 9.23 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Section 9.23 <u>Limitations on Redemptions of Specified Additional Debt.</u> The Borrower will not, and will not permit any other Credit Party to, voluntarily Redeem any Specified Additional Debt prior to its scheduled maturity date; <u>provided, however</u>, the Borrower and the other Credit Parties may convert the Specified Additional Debt into Equity Interests in the Borrower (other than Disqualified Capital Stock) and the Borrower or Subsidiaries may otherwise voluntarily Redeem the Specified Additional Debt (a) with payment made with the proceeds of other Specified Additional Debt so long as (i) such Redemption is made no later than October 1, 2023, and (ii) at the time of and immediately after giving pro forma effect to such Redemption, no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (b) with net proceeds of an offering of Equity Interests (other than Disqualified Capital Stock) in the Borrower, so long as, in the case of this clause (b), no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing both before and after giving effect to such Redemption and such Redemption occurs substantially contemporaneously with the receipt of such proceeds, (c) with cash (excluding proceeds of Loans), so long as, in the case of this clause (c), (i) no Default or Event of Default exists or would result therefrom and (ii) after giving pro forma effect to such Redemption, the Borrower is in pro forma compliance with Section 9.01 and (d) with the Special Mandatory Redemption, as defined in and pursuant to the terms of the Specified Senior Notes Indenture.

- Section 3. <u>Conditions Precedent as of the Sixth Amendment Effective Date</u>. This Amendment shall become effective on the date, when each of the following conditions is satisfied (or waived in accordance with Section 12.02 of the Credit Agreement):
- 3.1 The Administrative Agent shall have executed and received from the Lenders and the Borrower, counterparts (in such number as may be requested by the Administrative Agent) of this Amendment signed on behalf of each such Person.
 - 3.2 The Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall have received all fees and other amounts due and payable on or prior to the date hereof.
- 3.3 Immediately before and after giving effect to this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing as of the Sixth Amendment Effective Date.

The Administrative Agent is hereby authorized and directed to declare this Amendment to be effective when it has received documents confirming or certifying, to the satisfaction of the Administrative Agent, compliance with the conditions set forth in this <u>Section 3</u> or the waiver of such conditions as permitted in Section 12.02 of the Credit Agreement. Such declaration shall be final, conclusive and binding upon all parties to the Credit Agreement for all purposes.

Section 4. Miscellaneous.

- 4.1 <u>Confirmation</u>. The provisions of the Credit Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect following the effectiveness of this Amendment.
- 4.2 Representations and Warranties. The Borrower and each Guarantor hereby (a) acknowledges and consents to the terms of this Amendment and (b) ratifies and affirms its obligations under, and acknowledges its continued liability under, each Loan Document to which it is a party and agrees that each Loan Document to which it is a party remains in full force and effect as expressly amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified hereby or otherwise in connection with a delivery made herewith and (c) represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that as of the date hereof, after giving effect to the terms of this Amendment: (i) all of the representations and warranties contained in each Loan Document to which it is a party are true and correct in all material respects, except that (A) to the extent any such representations and warranties are expressly limited to an earlier date, in which case, such representations and warranties shall continue to be true and correct in all material respects as of such specified earlier date and (B) to the extent any such representation and warranty is qualified by materiality, such representation and warranty (as so qualified) is true and correct in all respects and (ii) no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.
- 4.3 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed by one or more of the parties hereto in any number of separate counterparts, and all of such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Amendment by telecopy, facsimile or other electronic means (e.g., .pdf) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

- 4.4 <u>Electronic Execution of Loan Documents</u>. The words "execution," "signature," and words of like import in this Amendment and the other Loan Documents shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or electronic records, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.
- 4.5 No Oral Agreement. This Amendment, the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents executed in connection herewith and therewith represent the final agreement between the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous, or unwritten oral agreements of the parties. There are no subsequent oral agreements between the parties.
- 4.6 GOVERNING LAW. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS.
- 4.7 <u>Payment of Expenses</u>. The Borrower agrees to pay or reimburse the Administrative Agent for all of its reasonable and documented out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Amendment, any other documents prepared in connection herewith and the transactions contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of one law firm acting as counsel to the Administrative Agent.
- 4.8 <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Amendment which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 4.9 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
 - 4.10 <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Section 12.09(b), (c) and (d) of the Credit Agreement shall apply to this Amendment, *mutatis mutandis*.
 - 4.11 Loan Document. This Amendment is a Loan Document.

[SIGNATURES BEGIN NEXT PAGE]

BORROWER:

HIGHPEAK ENERGY, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Jack Hightower

Jack Hightower Chief Executive Officer

GUARANTORS:

HIGHPEAK ENERGY ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation
HIGHPEAK ENERGY EMPLOYEES, INC., a Delaware corporation
LAZY JJ PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: /s/ Jack Hightower

Jack Hightower Chief Executive Officer

HIGHPEAK ENERGY ASSETS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company HIGHPEAK ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: /s/ Jack Hightower

Jack Hightower President

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

By: /s/ Gerardo Aponte

Name: Gerardo Aponte

Title: Vice President

LENDERS:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as a Lender and as an Issuing Bank

By: /s/ Gerardo Aponte
Name: Gerardo Aponte
Title: Vice President

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as a Lender and as an Issuing Bank

By: /s/ Dan Condley

Name: Dan Condley

Title: Managing Director

 $\underline{\textbf{SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT}} - Signature \ Page$

CITIZENS BANK N.A.,

as a Lender

By: /s/ David Baron

Name: David Baron
Title: Vice President

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as a Lender

By: /s/ Megan Baqui

Name: Megan Baqui
Title: Director

CREDIT SUISSE AG, NEW YORK BRANCH,

as a Lender

 By:
 /s/ Doreen Barr

 Name:
 Doreen Barr

 Title:
 Authorized Signatory

By: /s/ Wesley Cronin
Name: Wesley Cronin
Title: Authorized Signatory

BOKF, NA dba BANK OF TEXAS,

as a Lender

By: /s/ Scott Miller

Name: Scott Miller
Title: Senior Vice President

AMARILLO NATIONAL BANK,

as a Lender

By: /s/ Rob Mansfield

Name: Rob Mansfield

Title: SVP

UMB BANK N.A.,

as a Lender

By: /s/ Erica Spencer

Name: Erica Spencer
Title: Senior Vice President

ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., dba AMEGY BANK,

as a Lender

By: /s/ Jill McSorley

Name: Jill McSorley

Title: Senior Vice President – Amegy Bank Division



HighPeak Energy, Inc. Announces Pricing of \$225 Million Private Placement of Senior Unsecured Notes Due November 2024

Fort Worth, Texas, November 4, 2022 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) - HighPeak Energy, Inc. ("HighPeak" or the "Company") (NASDAQ: HPK) today announced the pricing of a private placement of \$225 million principal amount of 10.625% senior unsecured notes due 2024 (the "Notes"). The offering is expected to close on or about November 10, 2022, subject to customary closing conditions. HighPeak intends to use the proceeds to reduce its debt outstanding under the credit facility and for general corporate purposes.

The Notes have not been registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933 (the "Securities Act"), as amended, or any state securities laws, and unless so registered, the securities may not be offered or sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. The Notes are expected to be eligible for trading by qualified institutional buyers under Rule 144A under the Securities Act and persons outside the United States pursuant to Regulation S under the Securities Act.

This press release is neither an offer to sell nor a solicitation of an offer to buy the Notes or any other securities and shall not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy, or a sale of, the Notes or any other securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale is unlawful.

About HighPeak Energy, Inc.

HighPeak Energy, Inc. is a publicly traded independent oil and natural gas company, headquartered in Fort Worth, Texas, focused on the acquisition, development, exploration and exploitation of unconventional oil and natural gas reserves in the Midland Basin in West Texas. For more information, please visit our website at www.highpeakenergy.com.

Investor Contact:

Ryan Hightower Vice President, Business Development 817.850.9204 rhightower@highpeakenergy.com

Source: HighPeak Energy, Inc.